

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

COUNTY OF OCEAN, BOARD OF
CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE
COUNTY OF OCEAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey, AND OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND
PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,

Defendants,

and

ROBERT A. NOLAN, in his official
capacity as Cape May County Sheriff,
and COUNTY OF CAPE MAY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey, and OFFICE OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
DEPARTMENT OF LAW, AND
PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,

Defendants.

Hon. Freda L. Wolfson, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Tonianne J. Bongiovanni,
U.S.M.J.

CONSOLIDATED CIVIL ACTION
NO. 3:19-CV-18083-FLW-TJB

CIVIL ACTION

(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

Motion Return Date: February 3, 2020

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Jeremy Feigenbaum
Daniel M. Vannella
Michael C. Walters
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Bryan Edward Lucas
Michael R. Sarno
Marie Soueid
Emily K. Wanger
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW
JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
*Attorney for Defendants, Gurbir S.
Grewal and the New Jersey Office of the
Attorney General, Department of Law
and Public Safety, Division of Criminal
Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	5
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	5
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR DENYING RELIEF.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	4, 6, 8
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	3, 9
<i>Am. Beverage Corp. v. Diageo N. Am., Inc.</i> , 936 F.Supp.2d 555 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	6
<i>Becerra v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-cv-04701, Dkt. 116-4 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2018)	12
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 349 F.Supp.3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	15
<i>Doris Behr 2012 Irrevocable Trust v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 19-8828, 2019 WL 1519026 (D.N.J. 2019).....	6, 8
<i>GoNannies, Inc. v. GoAuPair.com, Inc.</i> , 464 F.Supp.2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	6, 8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Liberty Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Macchione v. Coordinator Adm’r in Wash., D.C.</i> , 591 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J. in chambers).....	14
<i>N.J. Hosp. Ass’n v. Waldman</i> , 73 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 1995)	4

<i>Opticians Ass’n of Am. v. Indep. Opticians of Am.</i> , 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Otsuka Pharma. Co. v. Torrent Pharma. Ltd.</i> , 99 F.Supp.3d 461 (D.N.J. 2015)	6
<i>P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party & Seasonal Superstore, LLC</i> , 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Pharmacia Corp. v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 335 (D.N.J. 2002)	6, 8
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	4
<i>S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 05-1724, 2005 WL 2090028 (D.N.J. 2005)	8
<i>Smith v. Obama</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D.D.C. 2016)	10
<i>Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen’l Motors Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1998)	3
